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ISTANBUL FOUNDATION
FOR CULTURE AND ARTS
THIRD INTERNATIONAL ISTANBUL BIENNIAL

TELEVFAX MESSAGE

ATTN: Mr. Gottfried Millitzer DATE: July 8, 1892
FAX : 99 49 71 21 442 11 FROM: VASIF KORTUN
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 1 FAX : 90 1 261 8823

Dear Mr. Millitzer:
This is a follow up to my fax message of this morning.

The steering committee of the Museum would like to be informed as soon as
possible on the following points. Meanwhile, make your calculaxions on 230
panels instead of 250. Please make a note this change, and realize that we
are operating with a limited budget on a not-for-profit scale. We would
very much like to work with you on this project and as a long-time
customer of your company.

-- What would be the most generous offer MBA-Design can make in terms of
reductions on the total sum of purchase? I appeal to your cooperation
in this matter.

-- How much would the land transport cost from Reutlingen to Istanbul for
the wall-panels and the other materials?

-- Is it possible tc purchase a smaller amount of containers? Are the
walls shipped in containers or are they just for storage and easy
transportation within display area?

The steering committee will be very pleased if you would send them a new
proform regarding our new requirements, with your final kind arid geneorus
price offer? '

We will meet your deadline of July 14, 1992 for the credit letter.
I look forward to your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

tiigfiﬁgptun

Yi1ldiz Kultur ve Sanat Merkezi- Begiktag 80700-
Istanbul- TURKEY

TEL: 260 45 33 - 2€0 90 72 - 261 32 94 - 258 74 98 - 258 74 99

TLX: 26687 iksv-tr FAX: 261 88 23 - 258 43 07

Cat. Editor Zeynep Rona : 281 - 0800 (x 207) for catalog inquiries
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MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH
D-7410 Reutlingen 1- SiemensstraBe 32
|- Postfach 2262 - Telefon 07121/17017
Tolefax 07121/44211 - Telex 729583

Telefax an/to:

Istanbul Foundation for
Culture and Arts

Yildiz Kiiltiir ve Sanat Merkezi
80700 Istanmbul-Tiirkei

Name:

Mr. Vasif Kortun " name: Mro Militzer /me Datum/Date: 10:7:1992

Dear Mr. Kortun, : 5f}l ' ;. '

thank you for the plessant reception in your houge in Istanbul
and for the conversations conducted on Tuesday, July 7, 1992.

You made me familiar with your aim that you are persuing with
mila-wall: You like to tranéform the historic building of a
former textile mill to a museum, in which you will perform art
exhibitions, S ‘ S :

There is no doubt about that mila-wall is the appropriate
product for this purpose. You have the posgsibility to mount and
dismount these panels in a very short time and you may plan the
walle in a great varilety of veéersions. '

You may feel confident that I have gained the corresponding
sympathetic understanding for the principle of your foundation
for the product range mila-wall is often used for mugeumge and
art exhibitions, I understand that you have only a moderate
budget at your disposticn to make all purchases.

During our personal conversation I informed you that the product
rvenge mila~wall is always manufactured order-related, that mila=-
wall is not produced in bulk ‘and that discount schedules are not
included in nnr calenlation, :

We accommodate in granting féu & 4,5 % special trade discount
and we have selected a little chesper foil with the colour
n? 3.808, for the basic panel.

We have decigded to coat yourfﬁﬁnela with éur best surface foil
with the textile structure = ‘at the same price as mila-fix.
The price difference 1s the following;

mila-fix coste DM 7,65 per current metor
milement textile foil costs DM 10,80 per current meter.

We will produce the feet in a special length as gingle~unit eo

that the threaded length is 150 mm. You will obtain these feet
at the szme price of the gtandard foot.

In our inclusive price is also included & chief erector, who
will be in Istanbul for one day to give the appropriate mounting
instructions. This is &lso a cost factor of about DM 4.800,-~-,

Thig chief erector wil) exactly explain the meunting proecedure

to the employees, so that the right substential gcqeitivity for
an sconomic mounting may arise,
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MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH
D-7410 Reutlingen 1- SiemensstraBe 32
|- Postfach 2262 - Telefon 07121/17017
Tolefax 07121/44211 - Telex 729583

Telefax an/to:

Istanbul Foundation for
Culture and Arts

Yildiz Kiiltiir ve Sanat Merkezi
80700 Istanbul-Tiirkei

Mr. Vasif Kortun "' Name: M+ Militzer /me Datum/Date:: 102171992

Name:

——_

Dear Mr. Kertun, ' ;7}. ; ;. '
thank you for the plessant ;géeption in your houge in Istanbul
and for the conversations conducted on Tuesday, July 7, 1992.

You made me familiar with your aim that you are persuing with
mila-walls You like to tranéform the historic building of a
former textile mill to a museum, in which you will perform art
exhibitions. S ' : :

There ie no doubt about that mila-wall is the appropriate
product for this purpose. You have the posgsibility to mount and
dismount these panels in a very short time and you may plan the
walle in a great varilety of versions. :

You may feel confident that I have gained the corresponding
sympathetic understanding for the principle of your foundation
for the product range mila-wall is often used for museumg and
art exhibitions, I understand that you have only a moderate
budget at your dispostiocn to make all purchases.

During oui personal conversation I informed you that the product
venge mila~wall 1s always manufactured order-related, that milg-
wall is not produced in bulk ‘and that discount schedules are not,
included in anr ealenlatdion.

We accommodate in granting yéu & 4,5 % special trade discount
and we have selected a little cheaper foil with the colour
n? 3.808, for the basic panel. ,

We have decigded to coat youffﬁénels with our best surface foil
with the textile structure = ‘at the same price as mila-fix.
The price difference is the following:

mila-fix coste DM 7,65 per current metor
milement textile foil costs DM 10,80 per current meter.

We will produce the feet in a special length as single-unit £0
that the threaded length is 150 mm. You will obtain these feet

at the same price of the standard foot.

In our inclusive price is also included & chief erector, who
yill be in TIetanbul for one day to give the appropriate mounting
instructions. This is slso a cost factor of about DM 4.800,--,

Thig chief erector will exactly explain the meunting procedure
to the employees, so that the right substential gcuritivity for
an sconomic wounting may arise,

e e s
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For the 10 mila~wall-contsiners we have made an effort to obtain
well-priced special vans, the so-called Jumbo-trucks, on which
the containers partly can be packed one upon the other. You will
receive thie offer as soon ag we have it on hend.

I may again mention that we made a1l our efforts to quote you a
most well-prieed offer. o _

We would be pleased to receive further supplement ordexrg from
you. ke i

A= I already discussed with you. we are very interested in
obtaining e¢orresponding photomaterial We would include it in
our photographic record. We will designete your foundation and
this worldwide publicity would alego be attractive for your
company. ;

Mrs. Frey from our marketing diV151on will contact You again in
this matter. ,ﬁwﬂ

I mey again kindly ask you to endeaVQur ‘that your order basing
on our terms of sale, delivery and payment and the letter of
credit will be in our hand in written on July 14, 1892, for this
ieg the deadline being zble to duly digpatch the proaucts during
CW 38/92 ex wWorks Reutlingen. . :

I was very pleased to meet you. I wish vour proiject to organise
the museum and the art exhibition best success.

Kind regards,

MBA-Deglgn & Diepﬂay Produkt GmbH
Corporate managament

Aot
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Name:

;';MBA-Desngn & Display Produkt GmbH
D-7410 Reutlingen 1- SiemensstraBe 32
Postfach 2262 - Telefon 07121/17017
Tolefax 07121/4 4211 . Telex 729 583

oo M¢ Mlltzer/ls oo 10.07.92

Istanbyl Foundation of art
Eczacibasi Insaat

Vasif Kortun
Oya Eczacibasi

mila-wall

Dear Mrs. Eczacibasi, & .
dear Mr. Kortun,

Please find enclosed our new proforma 1nv01ce refering your
inguiry of mila-wall,

Please pay attention, tha we need your written order latest
on 14.07.92. Otherwise it will ba not possible for us to give
warranty for the shlpmont ex works ReUullngen in week 38/92.

Looking forward to your answer we remein

with kind regards
MBA- Des:gn & Oisplay Produkt GmbH

/écz%.

1.A. Beate Latten | : b
by order of Mr. Mllltzenu > )
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PROFORMA-INVOICE
PROFOGMA-Rechnung =

 MBA-OEsig) & Cispiay Sradukt Gk - Postfuah 2262 D 7810 Reumngon ' i __
f Istanbyl KUltiz ve Sanau Vakf1 -'ﬂ.§
~ Yildiz Serayi =, : : o 3
. Besiktas : S \ B S
~ Istanbul : ';
Tirkye s s
£
: S : i ”? ’”2# i
? Shipment with forwarder customer no. invoice no. date page
ex WOTkS 205101 ‘ 1L 10.07.92
Article description color pieces price per piece total price DM
mila-v2ll panel nailable 3806/32806 250 pes. 488,45 122,112,50
3500 x 1000 x 4QCum ( -
aMila-vall corner profile & 30 pos. 235,75 7.072.50
W 10%40/1%90° length=3500mm
; mila-wall pight angle profile "5 pes. 186,70 933,50
~ 40x20/1x80° length=3500mm ,
mils-wall end cover profile 50 pcs. 50,50 2.525,00 i}
length=3500mm LR e A
idvoara  Gruad v:..:.,.l ic-ulud-‘-lig e A . ; Eivivi p«;a. C, e OUU,OU ‘» i
mila-wall stand foot M10x100 SWA3 500 pes. 8,15 4.075,00
* mila-wall rigid penel fastener 800 pes. 15,50 7.750,00 &
mila~wall fastening scraw 500 pos. 1,50 750,00 N
. mila-wall additicral finishing 3181/3181 250 pes, 121,55 30.387,50 !
*  surface vinyl coinage fabric :
~ for panels length=3500mm R )
Jnila-wall lever roller :B'pcé. 288,40 1.442,00
“mila-wall tool kit in bag " % pos. 44,70 223,50
~ mila-wall transportcontainer 40 pes. 1.690,30 16.803, 00
~ 3715x1200x1450mm g1
protective cover for container 10 pes. 667,00 6.670,00
llvery: ex works Reutlingen total emount: 201.812,50
ment: by letter of credit for total amount less 4,5%
3 1/3 amount at plaCJ.ng Qf order ) BpeCJ.al diSOOUht - 9 -081, 55

1/8 amount 3 weeks after plac;ng ‘of erder
b 1/3 amount 8t readiness for ahlpnent
ome numbers: S
fer: 860300900
roller 842880939
. 999082000

”311—993#4&,~ LSS aA 2R 0065850:005

invoice amount: 192,730,94 OM
St R e PR E R R e
feutlingen, the 10.07, 1992
N MEA

e

anmu:vau 3z
paitach 22 82

D-7H0 Rautlingen 1

20N 075287170147
"73'.-“.4&07‘.2‘1443“
uhix 729 953 mbay

Bingetiagun Pug slergarichs
Reutlingsn MRS ¢34
Goaschanstlnres
eomrioo\“-.anluar

2L \0 &
‘%?g 'aLrs['&&‘umSm S

Poatachs cARERE GOS8 2L2 Bderm 0 RE SRbeR og

Commorin voIm e (818 640 400 33) Nn 4201278

Ralllalsenbank Undingan-Willmandiagen {BLZ 800 698 04) tr. 2° 127002

Oresdner
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Telefax 07121/44211 Tclex 729 583

Oya Eczacibasi

VaS:Lf Kortun Name:Mru Militzer /la Datum/Dzte: 10'07'92

mile-wall

Dear Mrs. Eczacibasi, . s
dear Mr., Kortun, N g .: : e

In addition to our proforma 1nv01ce please flnd below
the costs for landfreight from Reutllngen to’ Istanbul
for these goods. :

8

DM 6.800,-- - ¢
Freight in jumbo-transporteﬁ_Wili teke 5-6 days.

Please let us know which customs-office shbuld ‘make the-
customs clearence,As we are informed: uhere exmst 2 offlces
in Istenbul. e DA

We wish you a nice weekend and remain- '

with best regsrds

MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH

I.A. Beate Latten ‘
in order of Mr, Militzer :
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For the 10 mila~wall- —-contsiners we have made an effort to obtain
well-priced special vans, the so-called Jumbo-trucks, on which
the containers partly can be packed one upon the other. You will
receive thie offer as soon as we hava ‘it on hend.

I may again mention that we made ell our gfforts to gquote vou a
most well-prieed offer. :

We wouléd be pleased to receive further supplement ordexs from
vou. 5 :

4= I already discussed with you. We are very interesgted in
obtaining c¢orresponding photonaterial We would include it in
our photographic record. We will designete your foundztion ang
thie worldwide publicity aould aleo be attractive-for your
company. o

Mrs. Frey from our marketing divlszcn will contact you again in
this matter. s ;

I may again kindly ask you to andeaVaur'that your order basing
on our terms of sale, delivery and payment and the letter of
credit will be in our hznd in written on July 14, 19892, for this
is the deadline being zble to duly digpatch the pro&ucts during
CW 38/92 ex Works Reutlingen. ; _

I was very pleasad to meet you. I hish your project t¢ organise
the museum and the art exhibition best success.

Kind regards,

MBA-Degign & Dispﬁay Produkt GmbH
Corporate management

Aot
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Telefax an/to: ;
Istanbul Foundation of art 2531
and Eczacibasi Insast

L‘;MBA—Deslgn & Display Produkt GmbH

D-7410 Reutlingen 1 SiemensstraBe 32
Postfach 22 62 - Telefon 07121/17017
Tolefax 07121/4 4211 . Telex 729 583

_ Nhné'Mr. Militzer/la 10.07.92

Vasif Kortun

Oys Eczacibasti

Name: Datum/ Dale:

mila-wall

Dear Mrs. Ebzacibasi,'f?»'
dear Mr. Kortun,

Please find enclosed our new proforma 1nv01ce refering your
inguiry of mila-wall,

Please pay attention, that'we need your written order latest
g on 14.G7.92. therwise it will be not possible for us to give
) warranty for the shipment ex works Reutlingen in week 38/92.
Looking forward to your:answer-we remadn :

with kind regards
MBA Design & Oisplay Produkt Gth

leaf G

T.A. Beate Latten it j Sl
by order of Mr, lemtzen_ ‘f.
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 Istanbyl Kyiltor ve Sanau Vekfl
Yildiz Sarayi e
Besiktas : S

- Istanbul |

Tiorkye

Shipment with forwarder customer BTzl

PROFORMA-INVOICE
PROF0§MA—Reqhnqng

; ro b? ﬁiﬁi
invagite no, o

date page
€X WOTKS 205101 1 10.07.92 :
Article description colar pieces price per piece total price DM
mila-well panel nailable 3806/3806 250 pcs. 488,45 122,142,50
3500 x 1000 x 4Q0mm ( '
aMila-viall corner profile SS0ApCs AN 235775 7.072,50
@ 10540/1%80° length=3500mm
mila-wall pight angle profile "D pes. 186,70 933,50
40x20/1x80° length=3500mm
mils-wall end cover profils 80 pes. 50,50 2.525,00
length=3500mm Wi S
ikt wwdl CAAL Lloauluoddny whewog . '1'\‘16 pq.la. £t IuU, Uy
mila-wall stand foot M10x100 SWi3 500 pes. 8,15 4.075,00
mila-wall rigid penel fastener 500 pes. 15,50 7.,7%0,00
mila-wall fastening screw 500 pes. 1,50 750,00 3
mila-wsll additional finishing 3181/3181 250 pes, 121,55 30.387,50 X
¢ surface vinyl coinage fabric
. for panels length=3500mm e
’ ﬂ_ila¢wall lever roller :B'pcé‘ 288,40 1.442,00
mila-wall tool kit in bay " $ pes. 44,70 223,50
. mila-wall transportcontainer 10 pes. 1.690,30 16.803, 00
~ 3715x1200x1450mm i
protective cover for container 10 pes. 667,00 6.670,00
%
f_'?ary; ex works Reutlingen total emount: 201.812 ' 50
; by letter of credit for total amount 1958_4‘5%
1/3 amount at placing of order - special discount - §.081,55

3/G amount 3 weeks after placing of order
3 1/3 amount at resdiness for bhlpﬂant
oms numbers: e
ﬁ \er: 860300900
proller: 842880999
999082000

$811~pa;$444ﬁ“ *1L¢_s¥s:4mx4¥a-ae¢essua;a

invoice amount:  192,730,94 OM

SEERE S NECSEClRaNASSEZISSouonsms

.ﬂeutlln-en the 10.07, 1992

" on 2ion 07120/ 17047
Smrmu ‘ale a2 -'-:-;!a::i)?'.?‘.f-‘-ﬂ!l
Poattech 2282 Tulux 7 20 683 muav
D710 R2utlingen 1

Reutlingsn HRrE @34
Gasahanstnrer
Gétifrmd‘l:!'llll!_zm

Bingeliagen Pua slergaricht

Dresdner 5
Pgstichsch

: i D
_‘ n ¢ auzs!&'é‘bﬁ‘uwsm R
Sattgat Ly adoamenly AU gk od
2 i 1hﬁﬁﬁﬁsuasaoaooaalu 4281278
fla!l'falnannkuna ngan-Willmandingun {(BLZ 00628 0a) pr. 22127002

L
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and Foundation or &rv F| rUSUQUIL ca ve svivies.
| lml Telefax 07121/44211 ¢ Telex 729583

Oya Eczacibasi
Neme: Vasif Kortun Name:MI' 5 Militzer {'la Dztum/ Dzte: 10,07, 92

mile-wall

Dear Mrs. Eczacibesi, . e
dear Mr, Kortun, T el N dss

In addition to our proforma 1ﬁ§dicéhp1é§ée'find“belnw
the costs for landfreight from H9ut11ngen tor Istanbul
for these goods. :

DM 6.800,-- '. .
Freight in jumbo- transpcrter wzll t&ke 5 6 days..

Please let us know which custons fozce should make the:

customs clearence,As we are informed: uhere ax1st 2 offaces
in Istenbul. S T B S

We wish you a nice weekend and remain-

with best regsrds

MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH j

I.A. Beate Latten ‘
in order of Mr, Militzer
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URGENT  URGENT URGENT URGENT  URGENT URGENT - URGENT
ISTANBUL FOUNDATION FOR CULTURE AND ARTS
THIRD INTERNATIONAL ISTANBUL BIENNIAL

TELEFAX MESSAGCGE

ATTN: Mr. Gottfried Millitzer DATE: July 13, 1992
FAX : 99 49 71 21 442 11 FROM: Vasif Kortun
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 1 FAX : 90 1 261 8823

Dear Mr.Millitzer:

Thank you for fax messages of yesterday. There are still some outstanding
questions regarding my second fax message of July 8, 1992. The museum
committee is looking forward to receive from you by fax a final proforma
by 15:00 hours today. Please also indicate which bank(s) the credit will
be opened at. They are not clear on the fax copies of the proforma.

We will place our order today.

1. What is the minimum number of containers we can purchase, and can the
walls be transported without the containers. Please make a reduction
on the amount of containers if applicable.

2. We had dropped the number of the wall panels to 230. Please note this
change again and note it on the proforma.

3. The steering committee has decided on not using any surface foil. Thank
you for the kind textile foil offer. Please omit the additional

finishing from the proforma.
4. 1 would still appeal to you to make a reduction of 5% rathe:r than 4.5%.

Mila Vall 20 x 4888,45: 9769, 00
Pan. Fstnr 20
Fstng screw 20
stnd foot 20 x24,15: 483,00
additional fnshg: + 30.387,50
40.639,50 DM. reduction
Consequently: 201.812,50 - 40.639,50 DM. = 161. 173,00 DM.
%5 reduction = 153. 114,35 DM.

I am looking forward to receiving your final offer. Thank you in advance
for taxing on your time.

Vzgéﬁgkg}tun
/

Yi1ldiz Kultir ve Sanat Merkezi- Begiktag 807C0-
Istanbul- TURKEY
TEL: 260 45 33 - 260 90 72 - 261 32 94 - 258 74 98 - 258 74 99
TLX: 26687 iksv-tr FAX: 261 88 23 - 258 43 07
Cat. Editor Zeynep Rona : 281 - 0800 (x 207) for catalog inquiries
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URGENT  URGENT URGENT URGENT  URGENT URGENT - URGENT
ISTANBUL FOUNDATION FOR CULTURE AND ARTS
THIRD INTERNATIONAL ISTANBUL BIENNIAL

TELEFAX MESSAGE

ATTN: Mr. Gottfried Millitzer DATE: July 13, 1992
FAX : 99 49 71 21 442 11 FROM: Vasif Kortun
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 1 FAX : 90 1 261 8823

Dear Mr.Millitzer:

Thank you for fax messages of yesterday. There are still some outstanding
questions regarding my second fax message of July 8, 1992. The museum
committee is looking forward to receive from you by fax a final proforma

by 15:00 hours today. Please also indicate which bank(s) the credit will
be opened at. They are not clear on the fax copies of the proforma.

We will place our order today.

1. What is the minimum number of containers we can purchase, and can the
walls be transported without the containers. Please make a reduction

on the amount of containers if applicable.

2. We had dropped the number of the wall panels to 230. Please note this
change again and note it on the proforma.

3. The steering committee has decided on not using any surface foil. Thank

you for the kind textile foil offer. Please omit the additional
finishing from the proforma.

4. T would still appeal to you to make a reduction of 5% rathe: than 4.5%.

Mila Vall 20 x 4888,45: 9769, 00
Pan. Fstnr 20
Fstng screw 20
stnd foot 20 x24,15: 483,00
additional fnshg: * 30.387,50
40.639,50 DM. reduction
Consequently: 201.812,50 - 40.639,50 DM. = 161. 173,00 DM.
%5 reduction = 153. 114,35 DM.

I am looking forward to receiving your final offer. Thank you in advance
for taxing on your time.

V;géjﬁkg}tun
4

Y11diz Kultir ve Sanat Merkezi- Begiktasg 807C0-
Istanbul- TURKEY
TEL: 260 45 33 - 260 90 72 - 261 32 94 - 258 74 98 - 258 74 99
TLX: 26687 iksv-tr FAX: 261 88 23 - 258 43 07
Cat. Editor Zeynep Rona : 281 - 0800 (x 207) for catalog inquiries
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D-7410 Reutlingen 1

MBA-De2iyn & Display Produkt GMbLH « Postfach 2262 + D-7410 Reullingen 1

Istanbul Kultur ve Sanat Vakfi
Yildiz Sarayi

Besiktas

Istanbul

Turkye

MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH

PROFORMA-Rechnung

PROFORMA-INVOICE

page 2 -

Shipment per Sped. ex works customer no. invoice na. date page
- 205101 1 03.08.92 1
" Article description _color pieces “price per piece total price
mila-wall panel nailable 3180/3180 400 pes. 494,85 | 197.940,00
3500 x 1000 x 40mm
mila-wall corner profile 71 pes. 235575 16.502,50
40x40/1x90° 1ength=3500mm
mila-wall right angle profile 30 pcs. 186,70 5.601,00
40x20/1x90° length=3500mm
mila-wall end cover profile 75 pcs. SOH 0 S 3.787,50
length = 3500mm
-mila-wall clip including screws 680 pcs. 2,42 1.645,60
mila-wall stand foot M10x100 SW13 800 pes. 8,15 l, 6,520,00
- mila-wall rigid panel fastener 800 pcs. 15,50 12.400,00
mila-wall fastening screw 800 pcs. 1,50 1,200,00
mila-wall additional finishing 12180/12180 400 pcs. 121555 48.620,00
mila-fix white
for panels length=3500mm
mila-wall lever roller 5 pcs. 288,40 1.442,00
mila-wall tool kit in bag 5 pes. 44,70 223,50
mila-wal) transport container 16 pes, 1.690,30 ) 27.044,80
3715%1200x1450mm
protective cover for container 16 pces. 667,00 10.672,00
total amount DM 333.598,90

MSA
Siemensatrels 22
Postiach 2262
D740 Reoutingen 1

Telofon 07121 /17017
Telefaz 07123 /44211
Telgz 722582 mbad

Eingotragen Rogisterger!
Aaullingen HAB 634
Geschaftshahrar
Gottfriaw! *hilitzer

cht

Orésdnor Bank Reutlingan (91 Z64080014) Nr, 2121033

Postecheckkanto Stutigan (B
L zonnerzbank Rautlingen (BLZ G4G40033) e < ¢

£ 60010070) hie

4941.708
1275

Hn hiwgonbank Undingan \Willmanaingon (8LZ GO0 G958 04 Ne 31127 002
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MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH
D-7410 Reutlingen 1 ;

PROFORMA-Rechnung

PROFORMA-INVOICE

MBA-Dezign & Display Produkt GmbH + Posttach 2262 « D-7410 Raullingan 1

Istanbul Kiultir ve Sanat Vakfi

Yildiz Sarayi
Besiktas

Istanbul

Tirkye

Shipment per Sped. ex works customer na. invoice na. date page
---205101 _ 1 03.06.92 1
" Article description ,color pieces ‘“price per piece total price
mila-wall panel nailable 3180/3180 400 pes. 494,85 . 197.940,00
3500 x 1000 x 40mm
mila-wall corner profile 7{: pcs. 235,75 16.502,50
40x40/1x80° length=3500mm
mila-wall right angle profile 30 pcs. 186,70 5.601,00
40x20/1x90° length=3500mm
mila-wall end cover profile 75 pcs. 50,50 ) 3.787,50
length = 3500mm
_mila-wall clip including screws 680 pcs. 2,42 1.645,60
mila-wall stand foot M10x100 SW13 800 pcs. 8,15 [ 6,520,00
- mila-wall rigid panel fastener 800 pcs. 15,50 12.400,00
mila-wall fastening screw 800 pcs. 1,50 1,200,00
mila-wall additional finishing 12180/12180 400 pcs. 121,55 : 48.620,00
mila-fix white
for panels length=3500mm
mila-wall lever roller 5 pcs. 288,40 1.442,00
mila-wall tool kit in bag 5 pes. 44,70 7 223,50
mila-wall transport container 16 pecs, 1.690,30 27.044,80
3715%1200x1450mm
protective cover for container 16 pes. 667,00 10.672,00
total amount DM 333.598,80
~ page 2 - TR T iy e b, s

Telofon 07121170147
Telefax 07121 /4421
Telgx 729582 mbad

MEA
Sivmenzalralis 22
Poattach 2262

D-740 Routiingan

Drésdnor Eonk Reutlingen (51 ZR4080014) Nr. 2121033
Poatechéchkhanto Stutigan (B s 500100 70) Me 418 41.706
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Eingotragen Roglstargericht
Asullingsn HAB 634
Geschaltstahrar

Gotlfrie:! *Hilitzer



iefax an/1o:;

Istanbul Foundation for
culture and arts

MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH
D-7410 Reutlingen 1 SiemensstraBe 32
Postfach 2262 - Telefon 07121/17017
Telefax 07121744211 - Telex 729583

lme}’asif Kortun e Mr. Militzer/la Dmumfnam:15'07'92

PO T

: L O C v'l.-“-:.‘:f_r{)c”iﬂ[‘r::.-,’-.:-'
Your fax dated 14.07.92 l:

Dear Mr. Kortun,

Because of your wishes for changes we had to form new our drawings, the plans
for disposal and the plans for production. You sure understand that there rise
considerable internal costs with each change and because of that the
possibilities becomes still lower to grant you further obligingness.

As already mentioned we had to change the color of basic panel back to
3180/3180 white because your new decision to renounce on additional surface
finishing. So the price per panels changes from DM 488,45 into DM 494,85.

With this fax we send you the final proforma invoice which is the basic

for the letter of credit and your order”™ - " and should not be changed any
more. We have also registered the exact number of groove/groove panels and
groove/tongue panels.

If all formalities were executed by you we will send you next week the complete
plan from which you can see the guide for set up.

We kindly ask you to understand that the possible latitude run Tow which that
we were able to make possible to send an MBA-set up worker for one day to
Istanbul, But you can be insured and convinced that our set-up plans show you
a practicable basic to make the handling for set up understandable.

With this we think that all your wishes were taken into account und expect
immediately your treatment on letter of credit and the placment of order with
payment of the first 1/3 of amount.

With best regards

MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH

oA GCAH-

Beate Latten
by order of Mr, Militzer



tefax an/to: . MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH
Istanbul Foundation for @ D-7410 Reutlingen 1- SiemensstralBe 32

culture and arts ==———:| Posifach 2262 - Telefon 07121/17017
_f\_/l_B_A Telefax 07121/44211 - Telex 729583
meyasif Kortun LA Mr. Militzer/la Dauminam:15'07'92

0 O (,,’: .rj‘-{_"&ﬂ)‘\/;},?’l >: ! ,‘
Your fax dated 14.07.92 !

Dear Mr. Kortun,

Because of your wishes for changes we had to form new our drawings, the plans
for disposal and the plans for production, You sure understand that there rise
considerable internal costs with each change and because of that the
possibilities becomes still lower to grant you further obligingness.

As already mentioned we had to change the color of basic panel back to
3180/3180 white because your new decision to renounce on additional surface
finishing. So the price per panels'changes from DM 488,45 into DM 494,85.

With this fax we send you the f1na1 proforma. Jdnvoice which is the basic

for the letter of credit and your order” - " and should not be changed any
more. We have also registered the exact number of groove/groove panels and
groove/tongue panels.

If a1l formalities were executed by you we will send you next week the complete
plan from which you can see the guide for set up.

We kindly ask you to understand that the possible latitude run Tow which that
we were able to make possible to send an MBA-set up worker for one day to
Istanbul. But you can be insured and convinced that our set-up plans show you
a practicable basic to make the handling for set up understandable.

With this we think that all your wishes were taken into account und expect
immediately your treatment on letter of credit and the placment of order with
payment of the first 1/3 of amount.

With best regards

MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH

Moo A CAHA

Beate Latten
by order of Mr. Militzer
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MBA-Decign A DIsplsy Produkt GmbH - Peatiach 2262 - D-7410 Reutlingen 1

Istanbul Kiltur ve Senat Vakfd

Yildiz Serayi : e

Slay Produkt GmbH

PROFCRMA-RECHNUNG

Besiktas ot

Istsanbul v :

Tizrkye . )

éhipment with forwsrder “a;cuétbméf’no invoice no date page
ex works Lo»,-205101 - . - 1 15.7.92 1
Article description ‘ddlor. pieces price per piece totel price DM
mils-wall penel nailable 3180/3180 161'pcs. 494,85 79.870,85
3500 x 1000 x 40mm groove/tongug._"fﬂ_ .

mila-well penel nailesble 3180/3180 63 pos. 494,85 31.175,55
3500 x 1000 x 40mm groove/groove =~ ' :

mila-wsll cormer profile 30 pes. 235,75 7.072,50
40x40/1x80° length=3500mm

mila-wall right angle profile 5 pcs 186,70 833,50
40x20/1x90° length=3500mm _

mila-wall end cover profile " 44 pes, 50,50 2.222,00
length=3500mm

mile-wall clips including screws .. - 364 pes. 2,42 860, 88
mila-wall stand foot M10xi00 sw133-- 456 pes. 8,15 3.716,40
mila-well rigid psnel festener 456 pes, 15,50 7.068,00
mile-wall fastening screw’ 456 pcs. 1,50 684,00
mils-wall lever roller 5 pes. 288,40 1.442,00
mils-wall tool kit in bag 5 pes. 44,70 223,50
mila-wsll transport contsiner 10 pes.  1.690,30 16.903, 00
3715x1200x1450mm T

protective cover for comtsiner 1710 pesT 667,00 6.670,00

Delivery: ex works

Payment: by letter of credit
1/3 amount &t placing of order

1/3 smount 3 weeks after plecing of order -

1/3 smount at resdiness for shipment

customs numbers:

860900900=conteiner

B42B8099%=1ever roller

899082000=to0ls ‘ :
761030800=mila-wall partition wall system

and sccessories

total amount 158.662,18 DM
les; 4,5% discount - 7.139,80 DM
invoice amount: 151.522,38 DM

B T o T o o o o o o o e e o o b e e o o o e o
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M2A
DE§Q/£2. . Display. Prog ;
FNRE| P ,t%yﬁ‘éq.- )
a3 en 17017 - FS 728
4 Tplefax 071217442171
‘cate Latten

MBA
Siemen=dr:f 32
Posiiach 2262

D -7210 Reullingen |

Telelon 07121717017
Toielax 07121744241

Feuvtlingen HRE §34
Telex 728563 mbad

GeschalisiDhrer L2
Gotlfries Milltzer

d

Eingelragan Reglstergericht

Dreedner Benk Reullingen (BL2 ‘lowo"‘o’ ’:"; 3?.‘:;‘;:. e
Pestscheckkonto Stutigan (BLY N‘r"&?”‘) ). B8eIRY
Commerzbank Rectlingen (BLY N?(: o5 10k
Relffelsenbenk UncingenswillianAl ¢
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MBA-Design & DiSpfay F’rodukt GmbH PROFORNA-RECHNUNG
D-7410 Reutlingen’1” ;

YRk ey

MBA-Design A Displey Produkt GmbH - Pustfach 2262 - D-7410 Reutlingen 1

Istanbul Kiltur ve Sanst Vakfi”
Yildiz Sarayi ol

Besiktas . '
Istanbul o _
Torkye | 4 A :
éhipmant with forwarder "15cu5%bméf:no " invoice no date page
ex works Le»,-208100 - . -, 1 15.7.82 1
_~ Article description : ‘color pieces price per piece  totel price DM
Q. mils-wall penel nailable 3180}3190 181'pcs. 494,85 79.870,85
"t 3500 x 1000 x 40mm groove/tongug__=j}“ ‘ _ '
mila-wall penel nailsble 3180/31860 63 pcs. 494,85 31.175,55
3500 x 1000 x 40mm groove/groove °~ :
mila-wall corner profile P a0 ere. 938 75 7.072,50
40x40/1x90° length=3500mm :
mila-wall right angle profile 5 pcs, 186,70 933550
40x20/1x90° length=3500mm ey
mila-wall end cover profile o R bcs. 50,50 2.222,00
1ength=3500mm 20K
mile-wvall clips including screws .. - 364 pos. 2,42 860, 88
mils-wall stand foot M10xi00 SW13 - ° 456 pes. 8,15 3.716,40
( mils-well rigid panel festener 456 pes., 15,50 7.068,00
‘(.',; mils-wall fastening screw’ 456 pes. 1501 684,00
mila-wall lever roller ; . 5pes. . 288,40 1.442,00
mils-wall tool kit in bag L Wb ptst WA G0 223,50
mils-well transport contasiner = | 10 pcs.  1.690,30 16.903,00
3715x1200x1450mm gy
protective cover for contsiner .7 . 40 pdé%:-' 867,00 6.€70,00
y total amount 158.662,18 DM
Delivery: ex works less 4,5% discount - 7.133,80 DM
Peyment: by letter of credit i T i 1 X :
1/3 amount st placing of order invoice amount: 151.522,38 DM

e e S

1/3 smount 3 weeks after plecing of ordep -
1/3 smount at resdiness for shipment

customs numbers:

]
A | Tolefax D7121/744270
cate Latten

skl MBA ;
860800800=conteiner o Badd T ge ; h.n:-::ma DP;(@%
90898= £iTac D- 3| -
ggggggog&%s;i S &l 717017 « FS 722503 nkmed : :

761090800=mila-wall partition wall system
and sccesspries

MBA Telelon 0712171707 Eingelrepan Reglstergericht Dreedner Bank Reullingen (BL2 640 boouﬂ:; 3‘.’.‘3’%» s
Sicmenzlrai 32 Toletax 712174924 Reullingen HAE 634 Postacheckkonfo Stutigan (BLT REPIGOTON ISy (2rg

Postincs 22 62 Telex 728563 mbad GeschatisiDhrer . sov Bl AR
D 7210 Reullingen § 4 ng vE N
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i . ' Dooign & " ; \mbH
B fn\ D-7410 Reuttlngen 1. SiemensstraBe 32

. Postfach 2262 - Telefon 07121/17017
Telefax 07121/44211 - Telex 729583

,'NameyaSIf Kortun Namo: Mr. ﬁjj1tzer/1a Baton /b ins 07,92

Tstanbul Foundation for
culture and arts

Your fax dated 14.07.92

Dear Mr. Kortun,

We confisi the receive of your sbove fax and would like to give the following
statements:

- When the steering committee decided not to use additional surface foil, they
have Lo kpnow, that one can sees the 2,5um width aluminium frame around each

. - Rghuly BgRaicauiliny abbar nailing af aaneis 15 anh aranteds Seowhnies ron

We produce sinve about 4 years mila-wall and until today we made no panel
XA delivery witheut additional finishing, This would be the first time. This
, " 1¢ not according Lo our product level! and the demands of an art exhibition.
Here one requires an appropriate surface design over the total panel area and
the possibility Tor repairs over the total panel area.

We view this wey of proceed as your own decision. And should the panels
¢hange bacause of omission of additonal finishing we peoint out that we are

‘ out of question refering any product defective and will refuse any requires
from this.

In case you really want oot to use the additional finishing we have Lo change
the cotar aumber to 3.180/3.180 and price per piece DM 494.85 (as (irst
offer).

- 'he transport container and the protective covers are absolute neccessary to..
cqip the panels from Reuttingen to Istanpul and for the orderly and ;r:tected
stocking of the paneis and the quick set up.

- You c¢ap not dropped the number of panels without giving the exact information
al which position of exhibiticon area these panels should be left out. Because
panals contd he groove/fgroove or groove/tongue and perhaps you can a&lso
dropped some corner profiles, It is really neccessary for us to get the new
arawing by fax where the changed pesitions are marked.

#2
B

« With the actual reduction of order 1t would not be possible to send a NBA«set1
up workep for one day to Istanbul. We Kindly ask you to understand and to
accept that we can grant highest 4,5 % special discount,

- Please cpen the letter of ¢redit to following german bank:
Drasdner Bank AG, Mr, Schonbeck, Listplatz 1, D 7410 Reutlingen
Lank no. BLZ 640 500 14 account no. 3121633
fax no. D=7121-327276 phone D-7121-327271

Looking forward to your promt reply

with kind regards

MBA-Design & Display Produkt GmbH

ln A (GA
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URGENT  URGENT URGENT URGENT  URGENT URGENT URGENT
ISTANBUL FOUNDATION FOR CULTURE AND ARTS
THIRD INTERNATIONAL ISTANBUL BIENNIAL

TELETFAX MESSAGE

ATTN: Mr. Gottfried Millitzer DATE: July 14, 1992
FAX : 99 49 71 21 «42 11 FROM: Vasif Kortun
TOTAL NUMBER OF »AGES: 1T FAX : 90 1 261 8823

Dear Mg. Millitzer:

Please find in the folowing page of the ground plan the decrease in the
number of wall-panels. I am sorry about not informing you two hours ago
about specific panels. I missed it in a rush.

I understand your ccncern about bare panels, but this is what we have to
abide by for the time being.

Thank you also for the credit letter information. We can not open the
credit after 16:30 Fours today. It’s already past that. Pleass note 1 hour
difference. The museum comittee has already ordered the financial office
for the credit, but we need the proforma immediately, for it to be done
early in the morning.

I can not get the committee together this late during the day, but it was
understood by them tnat there would be an MBA-set up worker for one day to
Istanbul. Since we zre abiding by your 4.5% offer, I hope you would kindly
reconsider your decision of withdrawing the setup worker, and still send
him to Istanbul for inother day.

Sincerely,

Vas/f Kortun
\V/ S
i Yildiz Kultur ve Sanat Merkezi- Besiktag 80700-
Istanbul- TURKEY
TEL: 260 45 33 - 26) 90 72 - 261 32 94 - 258 74 98 - 258 74 99
TLX: 26687 iksv-tr FAXs: 261 88 23 — 258 43 07
Cat. Editor Zeynep Rona : 281 - 0800 (x 207) for catalog inquiries




SAYIN TAYFUN INDIRKAS DIKKATINE:

Sayin Tayfun Bey:
Asagida ornek bir mektup bulacaksiniz.
Sevgilerle,

Vas;j@ﬁﬁéiun
174

TELEFAX MESSAGE

ATTN: Mr. Gottfried Millitzer DATE: July 15, 1992
FAX : 99 49 71 21 442 11 FROM:
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 3 FAX :

Dear Mr. Millitzer:

Thank you for the Proforma. We are currently arranging for a reduction on
Turkish side, in order to receive a decrease on the tax surcharge for the
importation of the wall system. This will take a week of clearence. The
credit will thus be opened in seven days. Please proceed with the
production immediately so that we can meet the deadline of shipping by
September 25, 1992.

Sincerely,



ISTANEUL FOUNDATION FOR CULTURE AND ARTS
THIRD INTERNATIONAL ISTANBUL BIENNIAL

TELEFAX MEGZSS8AGE

.A'I"I‘N: Mr. Gottfried Millitzer DATE: July 15, 1992
FAX : 99 49 71 21 442 11 FROM: Vasif Kortun
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 1 FAX : 90 1 261 £823

Dear Mr. Millitzer:

On behalf of the Museum Comittee, I would like to thank you for the
proforma.

The credit will be opened via Vakiflar Bank-Taksim, Istanbul tomorrow.

Please proceed with the production immediately so that we can meet the
deadline of shipping by September 25, 1992.

Sincerely,

Kortun

. Yi1ldiz Kultur ve Sanat Merkezi- Begiktas 80700-
Istanbul- TURKEY
TEL: 260 45 33 - 260 90 72 - 261 32 94 - 258 74 98 - 258 74 99
TLX: 26687 iksv-tr FAX: 261 88 23 - 258 43 07
cat. Editor Zeynep Rona : 281 - 0800 (x 207) for catalog inquiries
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ISTANBUL FOUNDATION FOR CULTURE AND ARTS

‘ | | 17.6.1992
E 3 : ‘ _1 \ Istanbul
; . ; - \ 7
MHRLILY o’y
; : Reference
: Subject |
L ] \
Dear Sir,

We have received your proforma Invoice for the Milafﬁall panels.

fhe Quantity we would like to buy is 210 Mila-wall pépels. We would like to have a
reduction on the total price, since the quantity we would want to buy is high.

We will need 2 pieces of transport container, and would like to ask you whether the
additional finishing, Mila—-fix withe is necessary or we might as well use the panels
without it.

Looking forward to your answer,

Sincerly yours,

Oya Eczacibasi

Fstanbul Internatonal Festhval J/ Member of the EUYO[:-E&."J Biesc :-e-‘\on Of Kusic Festivals

Address : Yildz Ktltir ve Sanat Merkez, Yidiz Saray, Besiktas, Istanbul Turkey / Ti.: 160 45 33 - 160 90 72 / The 26484 sam v
: . el ; ol

. 88 e . 1
S i UL 36
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ISTANBUL FOUNDATION
FOR CULTURE END ARTS
THIRD INTERNATIONAL ISTANBUL BIENNIAL

TELEFEX NEEEAGE

ATTN: Mr. Gottfried Millitzer DATE: July 8, 1992
FAX @ 99 49 71 21 442 11 FROM: VASIF KORTUN
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 1 FAX : 90 1 261 8823

Dear Mr. Millitzer:
(his is a follow up to my fax message of this morning.

The steering committee of the Museum would like to be informed as soon as
possible on the following points. Meanwhile, make your calculations on 230
panels instead of 250. Please make a note this change, and realize that we
are operating with a limited budget on a not-for-profit scale. We would

 very much like to work with you on this project and as a long-time

customer of your company.

-- What would be the most generous offer MBA-Design can make in terms of
reductions on the total sum of purchase? I appeal to your cooperation
in this matter.

-- How much would the land transport cost from Reutlingen to Istanbul for
the wall-panels and the other materials?

-- Is it possible tc purchase a smaller amount of containers? Are the
walls shipped in containers or are they just for storage and easy
transportation within display area?

The steering committee will be very pleased if you would send them a new
proform regarding our new regquirements, with your final kind and geneorus
price offer? '

We will meet your déadline of July 14, 1992 for the credit letter.
I look forward to your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

V\?}I/K/t un

% ok Yi1idiz Kuitur ve Sanat Merkezi- Begiktag 80700~
Istanbul= TUREREY

TELs 260 45 33 - 260 90 72 - 261 32 94 - 258 74 98 - 258 74 89

TLX: 26687 iksv-tr Fa¥e 261 88 23 - 258 43 07

cat. Editor Zeynep Rona : 281 - 0800 (x 207) for catalog inguiries
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URGENT  URGENT " URGENT URGENT  URGENT URGENT URGENT
ISTANBUL FOUNDATION FOR CULTURE AND ARTS
THIRD INTERNATIONAL ISTANBUL BIENNIAL

TELEVFAX MESEAGE

ATTN: Mr. Gottfried Millitzer DATE: July 13,-1992
FAX : 99 49 71 21 442 11 FROM: Vasif Kortun
TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES: 1 : FAX : 90 1 261 8823

Dear Mr.Millitzer:

Thank you for fax messages of yesterday. There are still some outstanding
juestions regarding my second fax message of July 8, 1992. The museum

[i&3 ommittee is looking forward to receive from you by fax a final proforma

| ‘ez Yy 15:00 hours today. Please also indicate which bank(s) the credit will

% e opened at. They are not clear on the fax copies of the proforma.

e will place our order’ today.

. What is the minimum number of containers we can purchase; and can the
walls be transported without the containers. Please make a reduction
on the amount of containers if applicable.

. We had dropped the number of the wall panels to 230. Please note this

| change again and note it on the proforma.

|

|

|

| The steering committee has decided on not using any surface foil. Thank
you for the kind textile foil offer. Please omit the additional
finishing from the proforma.

. 1 would still appeal to you to make a reduction of 5% rather than 4.5%.

Mila VWall 20 x 4888,45: 8769,00
Pan. Fstnr 20
Fstng screw 20
stnd foot 20 x24,15: 483,00

H

i H additional fnshg: * 30.387,50

40.639,50 DM. reduction
Consequently: 201.812,50 - 40.639,50 DM. = 161. 173,00 DM.

%5 reduction = 153. 114,35 DM.

I am looking forward to receiving your final offer. Thank you in advance
for taxing on your time.

Vzéégﬁkg}tun

Y11d1z Kultur ve Sanat Merkezi- Begiktag 80700~
Istanbul- TURKEY
TEL: 260 45 33 ~ 260 90 72 - 261 32 94 - 258 74 98 - 2568 74 89
TLX: 26687 iksv-tr. FAX: 261 88 23 - 258 43 07
Cat. Editor Zeynep Rona : 281 - 0800 (x 207) for catalog inquiries
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